WFL=

Decision No. 18896.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CHICINAL

In the Matter of the Application of the PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY, a Corporation, for authority to abandon and remove Waiting Station near Washington Boulevard in the City of Culver City, on its Del Ray - Redondo Line.

Application No. 14035.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

The Pacific Electric Railway Company, a corporation, has filed with the Commission an application for an order authorizing the abandonment and removal of a waiting station located at Washington Boulevard in the City of Culver City on its Del Rey-Redondo line in Los Angeles County, and shown in yellow on a blueprint map (Marked C.E.H. 10750) attached to and forming a portion of the application.

Applicant alleges that the waiting station herein proposed to be abandoned and removed is owned by applicant and is constructed on its private right of way; that the territory in the vicinity where said waiting station is located has developed into a business district, and a waiting station is no longer necessary.

Attached to and made a part of the application is a resolution by the Board of Trustees of Culver City, requesting the removal of said waiting station.

CF

It appears to the Commission that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that permission and authority be and it is hereby granted to The Pacific Electric Railway Company, a corporation, to abandon and remove its waiting station located at Washington Bowlevard in Culver City on its Del Rey-Redondo line in Los Angeles County and as more definitely shown in yellow on map "Marked C.E.H. 10750" attached to the application.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 44 day of September, 1927.